
 

1 

 
 
CABINET 
Monday 10th July 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Monday 10th July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

V Messenger (Democratic Services) 
Tel: (01992) 564243 
 

Members: Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford (Vice-
Chairman), R Balcombe, S Kane, S Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread 
and K Williamson 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

   
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  This meeting is to be webcast and Members are reminded of the need to activate their 

microphones before speaking.  
  
The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
Internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated viewing, with copies of the 
recording being made available for those that request it. 
  
By being present at this meeting, it is likely that the recording cameras will capture 
your image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
  
You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns then please speak to the Webcasting Officer. 
  
Please could I also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking.” 
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 



Cabinet Monday 10th July 2023 

2 

  
Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings 
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure 
your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/
[...]
v.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Cabinet Monday 10th July 2023 

3 

 9. APPROVAL OF DRAFT EAST OF HARLOW MASTERPLANNING GUIDANCE SPD 
FOR CONSULTATION  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
  (Place – Cllr N Bedford) To approve the draft East of Harlow Masterplanning 

Guidance SPD for formal public consultation planned for summer 2023 (C-008-2023-
24). Please note Appendix A is attached separately to this agenda. 
  

 10. APPROVAL OF DRAFT HGGT STEWARDSHIP CHARTER FOR CONSULTATION  
(Pages 45 - 54) 

 
  (Place – Councillor N Bedford) To approve the draft charter for formal public 

consultation (C-009-2023-24). Please note Appendix A is attached separately to this 
agenda. 
  

 11. HOUSING RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 55 - 88) 
 

  (Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships – Cllr H Whitbread) To consider and 
endorse the Housing Resident Involvement Strategy 2022 / 27 (C-011-2023-24). 
  

 12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
24 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
  

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

14 Waste Collection Services – 
Future Delivery Options 

3 

  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers 
Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define background papers as 



Cabinet Monday 10th July 2023 

4 

being documents relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper 
Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  
The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
  

 14. WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES – FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS  (Pages 89 - 
118) 

 
  (Contracts, Service Deliver and Improvements – Councillor R Balcombe) To agree the 

preferred option for the future delivery of Waste Collection Services (C-010-2023-24). 
 

 
 



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 30 May 2023, 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm 

 
Conference Suite - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford (Vice-Chairman), 
R Balcombe, S Kane, S Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Brookes, C McCredie and S Murray 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Georgina Blakemore (Chief Executive), Andrew Small (Strategic 
Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer), Surjit Balu (Interim 
Director of Housing and Property), Tom Carne (Corporate 
Communications Team Manager), Christopher Hartgrove (Interim Chief 
Financial Officer), Paula Maginnis (Service Director (Corporate 
Services)), Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Steven Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, which 
could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Kane declared a pecuniary interest 
in the item on Acquisition of Leasehold Interest of Council owned commercial property and 
disposal at Cartersfield Road, as he was a Trustee of Waltham Abbey Youth 2000, 154 
Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey. The Councillor had determined he would leave the meeting 
for the consideration of the item. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
Decision: 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 13 March 2023 be taken as read and signed by the 
Leader as a correct record. 
 

4 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
(a)           Leader Portfolio 

  
Councillor C Whitbread welcomed his two new Cabinet members, Councillor R Balcombe and 
S Patel. The Leader especially thanked officers for their terrific work in making Ride London, 
which went through Epping and Ongar on 28 May 2023, a very successful day for the 
community. 

  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Jk5qsXDuxaM


Cabinet  Tuesday 30 May 2023 
 
 
(b)           Finance and Economic Development 

  
Councillor J Philip reported that the Council’s Section 151 Officer and Deputy 151 Officer were 
now in a shared working agreement with Colchester City Council. The Portfolio Holder 
supported shared services. It increased EFDC’s resilience as the two teams shared best 
practice and staff costs were shared between two councils. 

  
(c)            Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships 

  
Councillor H Whitbread reported the Ninefields play area had recently opened, but as she had 
been away, Councillor S Kane had attended the well-supported community event.  

  
(d)           Community Health and Wellbeing 

  
Councillor S Patel attended a Waltham Abbey primary school earlier today, her first Portfolio 
Holder engagement, and visited Epping Forest District Museum’s The Tiger Who Came To 
Tea exhibition. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET  
 
The Cabinet noted that no public questions or requests to address the Cabinet had been 
received for consideration at the meeting. 
 

6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
It was noted that there was nothing to report as the first Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting this municipal year would be held on 18 July 2023. 
 

7 LAUNCH OF THE NEW PEOPLE STRATEGY 2023-2027  
 
Councillor S Kane (Customer and Corporate Support Services Portfolio Holder) introduced the 
People Strategy 2023-2027 that set out how the organisation would support our people to 
deliver the vision for the District, as specified in the new Corporate Plan. It provided a 
framework for how we planned to implement and deliver our ambitions. The aim of the 
Strategy was to attract the best people to work for us and support the Council to be a more 
modern, digital, efficient, and inclusive organisation. It was a live and agile document, able to 
adapt and respond to future challenges.  
  
The report set out the options consider
[...]
2022/23 (Appendix B); 
  
(3)           That the Cabinet noted the Housing Revenue Account revenue position at the end of 

Quarter 4 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23; 
  
(4)           That the Cabinet noted the Housing Revenue Account capital position at the end of 

Quarter 4 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 (Appendix C); and 
  
(5)           That the Cabinet noted and approved the Movements on Earmarked Reserves 

presented in Paragraphs 3.3 to 3.5, including the proposal to fund one-off severance 
costs of £260,025 from available resources within the District Development Fund 
(DDF). 

 
12 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press were not excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on grounds 
that it did not involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential under 
Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

14 Acquisition of Leasehold Interests 
of Council Owned Commercial 
Property and Disposal at 
Cartersfield Road 

3 

  
 

13 ACQUISITION OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS OF COUNCIL OWNED COMMERCIAL 
PROPERTY AND DISPOSAL AT CARTERSFIELD ROAD  
 
The Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder presented the report. The Council 
had the option to acquire a series of long leasehold interests in a number of properties. These 
acquisitions provided regeneration and employment opportunities with some of these 
properties having been vacant for several years. The Council could also secure commercial 
development to provide new industrial units creating further job opportunities and estate 
regeneration with a sale to Qualis. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet agreed the acquisition of the long leasehold interest set out in the 

confidential Appendix A to this report;  

Page 8



Cabinet  Tuesday 30 May 2023 
 
 
(2)           That the Cabinet agreed to the sale of 50, 51-52, 60 and Unit 10 Cartersfield Road, 

Waltham Abbey at the lower figure of £1,722,165; and 
  
(3)           That the Cabinet recommended that Council varied the approved Capital Programme 

by £1,500,000 to allow the acquisition of the properties set out within Appendix A. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference: 
  

C-007-2023/24 

Date of meeting: 10 July 2023 
 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Planning & Sustainability – Cllr. Bedford 

Subject: 
 

Endorsement of the Latton Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Nigel Richardson / Ione Braddick (01992 564 110). 

Democratic Services: Vivienne Messenger  (01992 564246). 
 

 
 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) To note the process undertaken and the outputs from the public consultation on 
the Draft Latton Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework undertaken between 
November 2022 and January 2023. 
 
(2) To agree that the Latton Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework be formally 
endorsed in order for it to be taken into account as an important material consideration 
in the determination of future planning applications, and to inform pre-application 
advice, assessing planning and any other development management and 
implementation related purposes relating to the site. 

 
(3) To agree that the Planning Services Director, in consultation with the Planning 
Portoflio Holder, be authorised to make minor amendments to the Latton Priory 
Strategic Masterplan Framework, including any document accessibility requirements, 
prior to publication.  

 
  Executive Summary: 
 

The development of the Latton Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework (SMF) responds to 
EFDC’s Adopted Local Plan (March 2023) Policy SP 3 Development & Delivery of Garden 
Communities in the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town and Policy SP 4 Garden Town 
Communities, and SP 4.1 Latton Priory Masterplan Area allocation.  
 
The Harlow and Gilston Garden Town aims to coordinate and enable delivery of 16,000 
homes by 2033, along with associated infrastructure, in and around Harlow, East Herts and 
Epping Forest Districts, delivering the Garden Town Vision, principles and guidance that has 
been agreed by the five partner councils. 3,900 of these homes are allocated within Epping 
Forest District, making up over a third of the District’s allocated housing to be built to the 
TCPA’s Garden City Principles. 
 
The Latton Priory Masterplan Area located within the Parish of North Weald Bassett. It is 
bounded to the north by the border between Epping Forest District and Harlow District. The 
masterplan area is allocated within the Local Plan for a minimum of 1,050 homes, a primary 
and secondary school, 1ha of employment land, 0.5ha for Gypsy & Travellers pitches, a 
vibrant local centre and community facilities. The masterplan will also feature extensive 
green and blue infrastructure to promote natural and sustainable drainage and improved 
biodiversity, along with a large Suitable Alternative Natural Green space (SANG) to the south 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



east of the site to improve biodiversity and alleviate mounting pressure on the EFDC Special 
Area or Conservation (SAC). 

 
The site promoters for Latton Priory, Commercial Estates Group (CEG) and Hallam Land, 
have been engaging with EFDC officers since 2018 in the development of the Latton Priory 
SMF following the Strategic Masterplanning Briefing Note, which was agreed by the 
Council’s Cabinet in October 2018. This document sets out the requirement for the 
endorsement of Strategic Masterplans and Concept Frameworks as allocated in the 
emerging LPSV.  
 
The Strategic Masterplan Framework has been subject to extensive review and scrutiny by 
the profession
[...]
mmendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) To approve the draft East of Harlow Masterplanning Guidance SPD (Appendix A) 
for formal public consultation planned for summer 2023. 
 

(2) To agree that the HGGT Director, in consultation with the Chair of HGGT Board be 
authorised to make minor amendments to the HGGT Stewardship Charter prior to 
publication for consultation. 

 
(3) To note that, following consultation and any subsequent revisions, it is intended 

that the final East of Harlow Masterplanning Guidance SPD will be considered by 
Cabinet for adoption as a material planning consideration for assessing planning 
applications, pre-application advice, and any other development management 
purposes within the East of Harlow Masterplan Area.  
 

  Executive Summary: 
 

The Harlow and Gilston Garden Town aims to coordinate and enable delivery of 16,000 
homes by 2033, along with associated infrastructure, in and around Harlow, East Herts and 
Epping Forest Districts, delivering the Garden Town Vision, principles and guidance that has 
been agreed by the five partner councils. 3,900 of these homes are allocated within Epping 
Forest District, making up over a third of the District’s allocated housing to be built to the 
TCPA’s Garden City Principles. 
 
East of Harlow is one of Harlow and Gilston Garden Town’s strategic sites. It sits across the 
Harlow District (HDC) and Epping Forest District Council (EFDC) border, with 2,600 homes 
proposed within Harlow and 750 homes within Epping Forest District, as allocated in the 
adopted EFDC Local Plan (2023). It also includes the proposed site for the new Princess 
Alexandra Hospital and is covered by Essex County Council (ECC) as the Highways 
Authority. 

 
The masterplanning of the site has lacked sufficient progress, which could result in a 
potential impact on delivery timescales for homes and infrastructure on the site and, 
therefore, the risk increases of ad-hoc development coming forward within the masterplan 
[...]
on Garden Town (HGGT) Stewardship 
Charter (Appendix A) for formal public consultation planned for summer 2023. 
 

(2) To agree that the HGGT Director, in consultation with the Chair of HGGT Board be 
authorised to make minor amendments to the HGGT Stewardship Charter prior to 
publication for consultation. 
 

  Executive Summary: 
 

The Harlow and Gilston Garden Town aims to coordinate and enable delivery of 16,000 
homes by 2033, along with associated infrastructure, in and around Harlow, East Herts and 
Epping Forest Districts, delivering the Garden Town Vision, principles and guidance that has 
been agreed by the five partner councils. 3,900 of these homes are allocated within Epping 
Forest District, making up over a third of the District’s allocated housing to be built to the 
TCPA’s Garden City Principles. 
 
Effective stewardship of the four new Harlow & Gilston Garden Town (HGGT) communities is 
critical to the success and delivery of the HGGT Vision. Planning for these stewardship 
arrangements will ensure that HGGT has a sustainable and thriving legacy long after the 
development phase has completed. In June 2022, the HGGT Board recommended the 
preparation of stewardship guidance to positively influence stewardship proposals across the 
Garden Town via the development of a draft HGGT Stewardship Charter 

 
On the 13 June 2022 the HGGT Board approved the draft HGGT Stewardship Charter for 
formal public consultation, and recommended that each partner council formally agree to 
publicly consulta on the draft Charter.  The details of this can be seen in the appended 
HGGT Board Report (Appendix D), draft HGGT Stewardship Charter (Appendix A), Notes 
from HGGT Developer Forum (Appendix B) and Quality Review Panel report (Appendix C). 
The HGGT Board report (appendix D) provides more detail on the draft Charter itself, the 
feedback received so far from specific stakeholders, and the consultation and engagement 
process proposed for later this year. 
 

 
[...]
k Date: 12/06/23 
 

Advice 
Keep your director informed of all equality & diversity issues. We recommend that you 
forward a copy of every EqIA you undertake to the director responsible for the service 
area. Retain a copy of this EqIA for your records. If this EqIA relates to a continuing 
project, ensure this document is kept under review and updated, eg after a consultation 
has been undertaken. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:  
 

C-011-2023/24 

Date of meeting: 10 July 2023 

 

 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Property & Housing (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 

Subject: 
 

Housing Resident Involvement Strategy 

Responsible Officer:  
 

Surjit Balu, Interim Director of Housing and Property 
(sbalu@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 

 
Democratic Services Officer: 
 

V Messenger (democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) Cabinet considers and endorses the Resident Involvement Strategy 2022/27  
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) regulates registered providers of social housing to promote 
a viable, efficient, and well-governed social housing sector, which is able to deliver homes that meet 
a range of needs. The regulatory framework for social housing in England is based on three 
economic standards and four consumer standards that all registered social housing providers must 
adhere to. This includes the Tenant Involvement and Empowerment (Consumer) Standard 2017, 
which sets expectations for registered social housing providers to provide choice, information and 
communication that is appropriate to the diverse needs of their tenants, to have a clear approach to 
complaints, and to provide a wide range of opportunities for tenants to have influence and be 
involved.  
 
Meaningful resident involvement is a key part of delivering sustainable communities and helping to 
improve the quality of life of our residents. As well as giving residents a voice to shape futur
[...]
nt opportunities in place, which are well 
attended and supported by residents 

• embedded a resident involvement culture across the Property & Housing Service 
• implemented a framework for resident involvement which delivers greater levels of 

scrutiny by residents and accountability to residents 
• increased levels of tenant satisfaction that a) the Council listens to views and acts 

Page 73



upon them and b) with opportunities to make views know 
• completed a tenant census to better understand who our tenants and leaseholders 

are and how they wish to be communicated with and involved 
• implemented a new computer system to handle our resident involvement needs 

and make communicating with our residents easier and more tailored 
• developed and implemented a new webpage dedicated to resident involvement 

 
We will regularly review the progress made towards this strategy and will continue to seek 
out best practice so that we can continuously improve how we involve our tenants, 
leaseholders and residents living on Council-owned housing estates.  This will enable us to 
be more flexible and become adaptable to a changing environment, if we need to.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



Appendix A 
Statutory and regulatory requirements 

 The Regulatory Framework for Social Housing in England: 

The Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) regulates registered providers of social 
housing to promote a viable, efficient and well-governed social housing sector, 
which is able to deliver homes that meet a range of needs. The regulatory 
framework for social housing in England is based on three economic            standards 
and four consumer standards that all registered social housing providers must 
adhere to.   This includes the Tenant Involvement and Empowerment (Consumer) 
Standard 2017, which sets expectations for registered social housing providers to 
provide choice, information and communication that is appropriate

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET MEETING MINUTES 

 
Monday 10 July 2023, 7.00 pm - 7.55 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford (Vice-Chairman), 
R Balcombe, S Kane, S Patel and K Williamson 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Brookes, H Kane, L Paine, J Parsons and 
J M Whitehouse 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) J Philip and H Whitbread 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Jennifer Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer), Surjit 
Balu (Interim Director of Housing and Property), Ione Braddick (Garden 
Town Liaison Lead), Tom Carne (Corporate Communications Team 
Manager), Natalie Cole (Corporate Communications Officer), Vivienne 
Messenger (Democratic Services Officer), Nigel Richardson (Service 
Director (Planning Services)) and James Warwick (Interim Acting 
Service Director (Contracts)) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Gary Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

14 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, which 
could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
Decision: 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 May 2023 be taken as read and signed by 
the Leader as a correct record. 
 

17 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
There were no verbal reports made by Members of the Cabinet on current issues affecting 
their areas of responsibility. 
 

18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET  
 
The Cabinet noted that no public questions or requests to address the Cabinet had been 
received for consideration at the meeting. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fsznEHg7BC8


Cabinet  Monday 10 July 2023 
 
 

19 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
(a)       Overview and Scrutiny Committee – it was noted that there was nothing to report as 

the first meeting this municipal year would be held on 18 July 2023. 
  
(b)       Place Scrutiny Committee (4 July) – Councillor H Kane reported the Committee had 

reviewed its Terms of Reference and work programme, subject to final approval by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 July. A presentation by Qualis had been 
made on Grounds Maintenance. The Committee had also reviewed the Climate 
Change Action Plan priorities. It had also agreed with the report recommendations on 
the future delivery options of the Waste Collection Services before this Cabinet 
meeting. 

  
(c)       Communities Scrutiny Committee (27 June) – Councillor A Patel had circulated a short 

summary to members prior to the meeting regarding the scrutiny undertaken of the 
Residents Involvement Strategy 2022/27. The Committee had recommended that the 
draft strategy be agreed by Cabinet this evening. 

 
20 ENDORSEMENT OF LATTON PRIORY STRATEGIC MASTERPLAN FRAMEWORK  

 
Place Portfolio Holder, Councillor N Bedford, introduced the report on the development of the 
Latton Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework (SMF). It responded to EFDC’s Adopted Local 
Plan (March 2023) Policy SP 3 Development & Delivery of Garden Communities in the Harlow 
and Gilston Garden Town and Policy SP 4 Garden Town Communities, and SP 4.1 Latton 
Priory Masterplan Area allocation. The Harlow and Gilston Garden Town would aim to 
coordinate and enable delivery of 16,000 homes by 2033, along with associated infrastructure, 
in and around Harlow, East Herts and Epping Forest Districts, delivering the Garden Town 
Vision, principles and guidance that had been agreed by the five partner councils. The 
provision of 3,900 homes within Epping Forest District made up over a third of the District’s 
allocated housing. The Place Portfolio Holder and I Braddick (Harlow & Gilston Garden Town 
District Lead EFDC) answered councillors questions. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet noted the process undertaken and the outputs from the public 

consultation on the Draft Latton Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework undertaken 
between November 2022 and January 2023. 

  
(2)           That the Cabinet agreed that the Latton Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework be 

formally endorsed in order for it to be taken into account as an important material 
consideration in the determination of future planning applications, and to inform pre-
application advice, assessing planning and any other development management and 
implementation related purposes relating to the site. 

  
(3)           That the Cabinet agreed that the Planning Services Director, in consultation with the 

Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make minor amendments to the Latton 
Priory Strategic Masterplan Framework, including any document accessibility 
requirements, prior to publication. 

 
 
 
 



Cabinet  Monday 10 July 2023 
 
 

21 APPROVAL OF DRAFT EAST OF HARLOW MASTERPLANNING GUIDANCE SPD FOR 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Place Portfolio Holder introduced the report for East of Harlow which was one of HGGT’s 
strategic sites. Located across the Harlow District (HDC) and Epping Forest District Council 
(EFDC) border, 2,600 homes were proposed within Harlow and 750 homes within Epping 
Forest District, as allocated in the adopted EFDC Local Plan (2023). It also included the 
proposed site for the new Princess Alexandra Hospital and was covered by Essex County 
Council (ECC) as the Highways Authority. Since the masterplanning of the site had lacked 
sufficient progress, which could result in a potential impact on delivery timescales for homes 
and infrastructure on the site, the HGGT Partnership had agreed to produce a document for 
the East of Harlow site to provide masterplanning principles. The Place Portfolio Holder and  
I Braddick answered members questions. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet approved the draft East of Harlow Masterplanning Guidance SPD 

(Appendix A) for formal public consultation planned for summer 2023. 
  
(2)           That the Cabinet agreed that the HGGT Director, in consultation with the Chair of 

HGGT Board be authorised to make minor amendments to the draft East of Harlow 
Masterplanning Guidance SPD prior to publication for consultation. 

  
(3)           That the Cabinet noted that, following consultation and any subsequent revisions, it 

was intended that the final East of Harlow Masterplanning Guidance SPD would be 
considered by Cabinet for adoption as a material planning consideration for assessing 
planning applications, pre-application advice, and any other development management 
purposes within the East of Harlow Masterplan Area. 

 
22 APPROVAL OF DRAFT HGGT STEWARDSHIP CHARTER FOR CONSULTATION  

 
Effective stewardship of the four new HGGT communities was critical to the success and 
delivery of the HGGT Vision. Planning for these stewardship arrangements would ensure that 
the HGGT had a sustainable and thriving legacy long after the development phase had 
completed. In June 2022, the HGGT Board recommended the preparation of stewardship 
guidance to positively influence stewardship proposals across the Garden Town via the 
development of a draft HGGT Stewardship Charter. On 13 June 2022 the HGGT Board 
approved the draft HGGT Stewardship Charter for formal public consultation and 
recommended that each partner council formally agreed to publicly consult on the draft 
Charter. Details of this were included in the report which was presented by the Place Portfolio 
Holder.  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet approved the draft Harlow and Gilston Garden Town (HGGT) 

Stewardship Charter (Appendix A) for formal public consultation planned for summer 
2023. 

  



Cabinet  Monday 10 July 2023 
 
 
(2)           That the Cabinet agreed that the HGGT Director, in consultation with the Chair of 

HGGT Board be authorised to make minor amendments to the HGGT Stewardship 
Charter prior to publication for consultation. 

 
23 HOUSING RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) regulated registered providers of social housing to 
promote a viable, efficient, and well-governed social housing sector, which was able to deliver 
homes that met a range of needs. The regulatory framework for social housing in England was 
based on three economic standards and four consumer standards that all registered social 
housing providers must adhere to. This included the Tenant Involvement and Empowerment 
(Consumer) Standard 2017. Meaningful resident involvement was a key part of delivering 
sustainable communities and helped to improve the quality of life of our residents, as well as 
giving residents a voice to shape future decisions and improve services. The EFDC Resident 
Involvement Strategy 2022/27 provided a new framework for resident involvement, which 
recognised that there was no ‘one size fits all’. It set out a wide range of engagement 
opportunities for residents to ‘Get Involved’ as much or as little as they might wish, based on 
their interests, time available and preferred method of communication. The Leader, Councillor 
C Whitbread, presented the report and answered members questions. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet endorsed the Resident Involvement Strategy 2022/27. 
 

24 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

25 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on grounds that 
they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential under 
Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

14 Waste Collection Services – 
Future Delivery Options 

3 

  
 

26 WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES – FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS  
 
Councillor R Balcombe (Contracts, Service Delivery and Improvement Portfolio Holder) and  
J Warwick (Contracts Service Director) introduced the report, which was discussed in private 
session and answered the Committee’s questions. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet agreed that the preferred option for the future delivery of Waste 

Collection Services was to be delivered through a wholly owned Epping Forest District 
Council (EFDC) subsidiary (option 2 in attached waste options report, Appendix 1). 



Cabinet  Monday 10 July 2023 
 
 
  
(2)           That the Cabinet agreed that this programme of work would be sponsored by Epping 

Forest District Council’s Chief Operating Officer and project ownership by Service 
Director Contracts. 

  
(3)           That the Cabinet agreed to continue to work with OPS Ltd in their role as project 

management and implementation support. 
  
(4)           That the Cabinet agreed to stop the procurement for a waste contractor and not to 

proceed with Stage 2 of the procurement process. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


